70,000,000 Under Agreement Metro DC Portfolio1 (GOV) 34 1,635,868 201,500,000 Letter of Intent Southern VA Portfolio1 (GOV) 15 1,641,109 168,500,000
Letter of Intent Total 51 3,823,622 $ 450,300,000 Sales are subject to due diligence and customary closing conditions, so no assurance can be made that the

properties will be sold for the gross proceeds indicated or at all.

Edgar Filing: SELECT INCOME REIT - Form 425

36

PRO FORMA OWNERSHIP New SIR Shareholders1 OPI ILPT Existing GOV Shareholders Existing SIR Shareholders Existing ILPT Shareholders New SIR
Shareholders1 Existing SIR Shareholders Buyers of the 24.9 million common shares of SIR currently held by GOV. 22 13.5% 34.9% 51.6% 30.8% 19.2% 50.0%

Edgar Filing: SELECT INCOME REIT - Form 425

37

PRO FORMA AND ADJUSTED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT1 23 Derived from Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial information
included in GOV�s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on September 17, 2018. GOV Adjusted GOV Potential GOV Pro Forma Dispositions Pro

Forma Revenues: Rental income 376,068 $ (29,838) $ 346,230 $ Expenses: Real estate taxes 40,393 (2,833) 37,560 Utility expenses 17,575 (1,176) 16,399 Other
operating expenses 62,099 (5,773) 56,326 Depreciation and amortization 161,211 (17,740) 143,471 Loss on impairment of real estate assets 5,800 - 5,800
Acquisition related costs - (1) (1) General and administrative 40,615 - 40,615 Write-off of straight line rents receivable, net 10,626 - 10,626 Total expenses

338,319 (27,523) 310,796 Operating income (loss) 37,749 (2,315) 35,434 Dividend income 1,401 - 1,401 Unrealized gain on equity securities 53,640 - 53,640
Interest income 822 - 822 Interest expense (77,005) 7,616 (69,389) Loss on early extinguishment of debt (1,192) - (1,192) Income (loss) from continuing

operations before income tax expense, equity in net earnings (losses) of investees and gain on sale of real estate 15,415 5,301 20,716 Income tax expense (361) -
(361) Equity in net earnings (losses) of investees (1,155) - (1,155) Income (loss) from continuing operations before gain on sale of real estate 13,899 5,301 19,200
Gain on sale of real estate 17,329 - 17,329 Net income (loss) 31,228 $ 5,301 $ 36,529 $ Office Properties Income Trust For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Edgar Filing: SELECT INCOME REIT - Form 425

38

CALCULATION OF DEBT TO ANNUALIZED ADJUSTED EBITDA AND DEBT TO GROSS ASSETS1 24 Derived from Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Consolidated Financial information included in GOV�s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on September 17, 2018. GOV GOV GOV Potential

Adjusted Pro Forma Dispositions Pro Forma Net income (loss) 31,228 $ 5,301 $ 36,529 $ Add (less): Interest expense 77,005 (7,616) 69,389 Depreciation and
amortization 161,211 (17,740) 143,471 Income tax expense 361 - 361 EBITDA 269,805 (20,055) 249,750 General and administrative expense paid in common